  3D3523
 data
delay
devices,  inc.

3
MONOLITHIC MANCHESTER
ENCODER/DECODER

received signal.  Rather, the device requires at most one bit cell before the data presented at the output is
valid.  This is extremely useful in cases where the information arrives in bursts and the input is otherwise
turned off.
Normally, the encoder and decoder function independently.  However, if the LOOP input is set high, the
encoded TX signal is fed back internally into the decoder and the RX input is ignored.  This feature is
useful for diagnostics.  The LOOP input has an internal pull-down resistor and may be left uncommitted if
this feature is not needed. 2007 Data Delay Devices
 Doc #06006 DATA DELAY DEVICES, INC. 1
10/31/2007 3 Mt. Prospect Ave.  Clifton, NJ  07013
 3D3523
TABLE 1:  PART NUMBER SPECIFICATIONS
PART DECODER BAUD RATE (MBaud)
NUMBER Nominal Minimum Maximum
3D3523D-0.5 0.50 0.43 0.57
3D3523D-1 1.00 0.85 1.15
3D3523D-5 5.00 4.25 5.75
3D3523D-10 10.00 8.50 11.50
3D3523D-20 20.00 17.00 23.00
3D3523D-25 25.00 21.25 28.75
3D3523D-50 50.00 42.50 57.50
NOTE: Any baud rate between 0.5 and 50 MBaud not shown is also available at no extra cost.
APPLICATION NOTES
 ENCODER
The encoder presents at its outputs the true and